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Embassy of the United States of America 

Ms. I01UC Minh Tho 
President 

Auqust 15, 1995 

Bangkok, Thailand 

Families Of vietnamese Political Prisoners Association 
P.O. Box 5435 
Arlington, VA 22205-0635 

Dear Ms. Khuc: 

Thank you for your letter 
this office on August 4, 1995. 
refugee applications of Do Thi 
IV-339699/H33-447). 

of June 30, 1995 received by 
You wrote conerning the 

Thai and her children (OOP file 

The referenced applicants were interviewed by a u.s. 
immigration officer in Ho Chi Minh city on June 6, 1995. They 
were scheduled for their interview due to our error. In fact, 
the policy that precludes the over twenty-one year old 
children of refugee applicants from being scheduled for 
interview had already been announced when we scheduled these 
applicants for an interview. The last interview trip to 
include over twenty-one year old derivative refugee applicants 
ended on April 17, 1995. After that date, no over twenty-one 
year old derivative refugee applicants have been scheduled, 
with the exception of cases involving a "last remaining family 
member". since Hua Thi Hong Hoa and Hua Thi Thao Trang are 
both over twenty-one years old, neither of them can be given 
special consideration as the last remaining family member. 
For this reason, their refugee applications were denied when 
they appeared at the interview with their mother. 

Under U.S. immigration law, refugee applicants who are 
also eligible for immediate relative immigrant status must 
enter the U.s. as immigrants, rather than as refugees. This 
does not preclude the principal applicant's children who are 
under twenty-one years old from being considered for refugee 
status. Since Do Thi Thai's daughter, Hua Thi Thu Thanh has 
been in the U.S. for a number of years and may now be a U.s. 
citizen, we have requested verification of her immigration 
status from the Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS). 
In the meantime, if she is now a U.S. citizen, she should file 
an immediate relative immigrant visa petition with INS on 
behalf of her mother. Once we receive an approved immigrant 
visa petition on behalf of Do Thi Thai, or confirmation from 
INS that Hua Thi Thu Thanh is not yet a U.S. citizen, we will 
continue processing Do Thi Thai's and her minor son's 
applications. 



I hope this information will be helpful to you. 

MS/jsj (5320a/30-31) 

Sincerely, 
~-}/ <-;0/ ,/" 
/' p>". / ~/:/ .• !i~ :.~' ~~<,-

Martha Sardinas 
Director 
Orderly Departure Program 



Mrs. Khuc Minh Tho 
Families of vietnamese Political 

Prisoners Association 
P.o. Box 5435 
Arlington, Virginia 22205-0635 

Dear Mrs. Tho: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Immigration and Naturalization Service 

415 E~ Strm N. W. 
Waslt;1II,01l, D, C. 105J6 

CO 100/8.3 

APR 111995 

Thank you for your February 24 letter reporting on your 
meeting in California with resettled former political prisoners and 
their family members. I appreciate the ideas you expressed in your 
letter and during our earlier meeting. 

As promised when we met, I am forwarding to you a copy of the 
guidance we sent to Daniel Solis, our district director in Bangkok 
regarding humanitarian exceptions for certain adult sons and 
daughters of former re-education camp detainees. Mr. Solis has 
assured me that all of the immigration officers involved in the 
Orderly Departure Program fully understand that there may be some 
compelling cases and that the guidance will be implemented with a 
generous spirit. 

I understand that Kathleen Thompson of my staff has had 
several conversations with you on this issue and would be pleased 
to discuss any thoughts you may have on the guidance. Thank you 
again for sharing your views. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosure 



~jKt Humanitarian Exceptions for 
Sons and Daughters of Former 
Re-Education Camp Detainees 

~ Daniel Solis 
District Director 
Bangkok, Thailand 

fn. International 
Affairs 

I recently met with Mrs. Khuc Minh Tho and other 
representatives of the Vietnamese-American community to hear their 
concerns about the recent interagency decision regarding 
eligibility for interview in the Orderly Departure Program (ODP). 

As you are well aware, effective February 1, adult sons and 
daughters of former re-education camp detainees (re-eds) are no 
longer proposed for interview. The policy change recognized that 
there may be individual cases in which significant humanitarian 
reasons warrant including an adult son or daughter in a re-ed case. 
I wish to encourage generosity in considering such requests. 

I appreciate the interests that are served by the policy 
change--deterring fraud and achieving consistency in refugee 
processing programs. At the same time, I am sympathetic to 
Mrs. Tho's arguments that the resettlement of aging former 
prisoners might be more successful and self-sufficiency might be 
more quickly achieved if their children were to accompany them to 
the United States. To balance these two perspectives, I want to 
ensure that all officers interviewing re-ed cases give careful and 
sympathetic consideration to requests for humanitarian exception. 

Mrs. Tho has been advised that any such requests may be raised 
by the principal refugee applicant at the time of the INS 
eligibility interview. The merits of the requests, of course, must 
be decided on a case-by-case basis. We would anticipate that 
deserving cases may include, for example, those in which an 
unmarried adult son or daughter, if not included, would be the only 
remaining family member in Vietnam, cases in which a family member 
has a physical or mental disablility that could not receive 
appropriate care if the family were to be divided, and other cases 
in which unusual hardship would result were an adult son or 
daughter left behind. 

I understand that when the interviewing officer finds an 
individual case has merit, the adult son or daughter can be "added­
on" to the case with the issuance of a Letter of Introduction (LOI) 
to the Vietnamese authorities and that the son or daughter can be 
expeditiously invited for interview. 



Paqe 2 
Daniel Solis 

Please keep me informed of your progress under the new 
interview eligibility criteria and advise me if additional guidance 
is needed on considerinq requests for humanitarian exception. 

Phyllis Coven 
Director 
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January 12, 1995 

The Honorable Phyllis E. Oakley 
Assistant Secretary of State 
Bureau of Population, Refugees, and Migration 
United States Department of State 
Rm. 5824 
2201 C Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20520 

Dear Ms. Secretary: 

111 Rut-SELL S£~.Tt OU'Cf 8"',1 .. 0IN<3 

WASH'''GTO''. DC 20510-0303 
12021 22'-2235 

1839 SOUTH AL'U SCHOOL ~~.O 

SUITE 3?S 
MUA. AZ 85210 
1602, .91-4100 

2'00 EAST A~'lO'" 

BII .. "uO"£ C~"c\"e 
Su,rl 1150 

PMOE ..... AZ 85016 
r8021952·2"0 

S"'''E 200 
T,,(;50". AZ 85701 

\6021 670-6Jl4 

Tf;\,.(II'MOlltl '0" Hf.&'UlltG t .... "'.Jlc~ 

\2021224-7132 
16021 952-C110 

I have recently been informed by Mrs. Khuc Minh Tho, 
president of the Families of Vietnamese Political prisoners 
Association, about changes in the Orderly Departure program's 
Former Re-Education Camp Detainee sub-program. I have attached a 
copy of her letter for your information. 

Mrs. Tho raises some very important questions with regard to 
your bureau's decision to make the children of re-education camp 
survivors over age twenty-one ineligible for interview. I would 
appreciate your responses to her questions. In addition, I would 
like to know how the filing of fraudulent claims in these cases 
justifies a change in requirements. Surely, our consulates 
throughout the world encounter fraud everyday and are tasked with 
separating fraudulent claims from honest ones. How is the 
situation with regard to former re-education detainees so 
significantly different that it requires excluding a group of 
immigrants as a whole? How does fraud in these cases differ from 
fraud in the Amerasian program, which I understand maintained its 
eligibility guidelines through completion? 

The United States has a special obligation to those 
vietnamese who have been persecuted for their association with 
the United States and the cause of freedom for which we fought. 
Your bureau has substantially changed the manner in which we 
fulfill our obligations to these families. I have reviewed the 
reasons for the change in ODP regulations and I am not yet 
convinced. I would appreciate any further light you may be able 
to shed on the issue. 

I 
I 
\ 

I 
t' 



Thank you for your consideration. I would appreciate a 
response before the new regulations take effect on February 1, 
1995. If you have any questions, please contact walter Lohman of 
my Washington, DC staff at (202) 224-2235. 

Sincerely, 

gca~~ 
United States Senator 

JM/wbl 
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January 12, 1995 

The Honorable Phyllis E. Oakley 
Assistant Secretary of State 
Bureau of population, Refugees, and Migration 
United States Department of State 
Rm. 5824 
2201 C Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20520 

Dear Ms. Secretary: 
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I have recently been informed by Mrs. Khuc Minh Tho, 
president of the Families of Vietnamese Political prisoners 
Association, about changes in the Orderly Departure Program's 
Former Re-Education Camp Detainee sub-program. I have attached a 
copy of her letter for your information. 

Mrs. Tho raises some very important questions with regard to 
your bureau's decision to make the children of re-education camp 
survivors over age twenty-one ineligible for interview. I would 
appreciate your responses to her questions. In addition, I would 
like to know how the filing of fraudulent claims in these cases 
justifies a change in requirements. Surely, our consulates 
throughout the world encounter fraud everyday and are tasked with 
separating fraudulent claims from honest ones. How is the 
situation with regard to former re-education detainees so 
significantly different that it requires excluding a group of 
immigrants as a whole? How does fraud in these cases differ from 
fraud in the Amerasian program, which I understand maintained its 
eligibility guidelines through completion? 

The United States has a special obligation to those 
Vietnamese who have been persecuted for their association with 
the United States and the cause of freedom for which we fought. 
Your bureau has substantially changed the manner in which we 
fulfill our obligations to these families. I have reviewed the 
reasons for the change in ODP regulations and I am not yet 
convinced. I would appreciate any further light you may be able 
to shed on the issue. 



Thank you for your consideration. I would appreciate a 
response before the new regulations take effect on February 1, 
1995. If you have any questions, please contact Walter Lohman of 
my washington, DC staff at (202) 224-2235. 

Sincerely, 

gca~~ 
united States Senator 

JM/wbl 



JOHN McCAIN 
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January 12, 1995 

The Honorable Phyllis E. Oakley 
Assistant Secretary of State 
Bureau of Population, Refugees, and Migration 
United States Department of State 
Rm. 5824 
2201 C Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20520 

Dear Ms. Secretary: 

111 RUSSEU. SIN"-Tf OffiCI 8ulI .. o',.,.G 
W"SHINGTON. DC 20510-0303 

12021 2H-2235 

1839 SOUTH AL .... SCMOOL RO .. D 
SUITE 375 

Mu ... AZ 85210 
16021 &91-&300 
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SUITE 1 I 50 
P"OE'" •• AZ 85016 

1&021 952-H 10 

'50 WUT P"no REDC .. OD 
SUITE 200 

TUCSON. AZ 85701 
16021670-633' 

Tlt..E'HONI FOIII HEA"ING 1 .. 'AIIitEO 

1202122&-7132 
16021 952-0170 

I have recently been informed by Mrs. Khuc Minh Tho, 
President of the Families of Vietnamese Political Prisoners 
Association, about changes in the Orderly Departure program's 
Former Re-Education Camp Detainee sub-program. I have attached a 
copy of her letter for your information. 

Mrs. Tho raises some very important questions with regard to 
your bureau's decision to make the children of re-education camp 
survivors over age twenty-one ineligible for interview. I would 
appreciate your responses to her questions. In addition, I would 
like to know how the filing of fraudulent claims in these cases 
justifies a change in requirements. Surely, our consulates 
throughout the world encounter fraud everyday and are tasked with 
separating fraudulent claims from honest ones. How is the 
situation with regard to former re-education detainees so 
significantly different that it requires excluding a group of 
immigrants as a whole? How does fraud in these cases differ from 
fraud in the Amerasian program, which I understand maintained its 
eligibility guidelines through completion? 

The United States has a special obligation to those 
Vietnamese who have been persecuted for their association with 
the United States and the cause of freedom for which we fought. 
Your bureau has substantially changed the manner in which we 
fulfill our obligations to these families. I have reviewed the 
reasons for the change in ODP regulations and I am not yet 
convinced. I would appreciate any further light you may be able 
to shed on the issue. 



Thank you for your consideration. I would appreciate a 
response before the new regulations take effect on February 1, 
1995. If you have any questions, please contact Walter Lohman of 
my Washington, DC staff at (202) 224·2235. 

Sincerely, 

gc~~ 
United States Senator 

JM/wbl 



JOHN McCAIN 
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January 12, 1995 

The Honorable Phyllis E. Oakley 
Assistant Secretary of State 
BVreau of Population,' Refugees, and M~gration 
United States Department of State 
Rm. 5824 
2201 C Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20520 

Deaf Ms. Secretary: 

111 Rut'H." Srltrrf"f OF-lrCf 8UH.tHto.('1 
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I have recently been informed by Mrs. Khuc Minh Tho, 
President of the Families of Vietnamese Political Prisoners 
Association, about changes in the Orderly Departure program's 
Former Re-Education Camp Detainee sub-program. I have attached a 
copy of her letter for your information. 

Mrs. Tho raises some very important questions with regard to 
your bureau's decision to make the children of re-education camp 
survivors over age twenty-one ineligible for interview. I"would 
appreciate your responses to her questions. In addition, I would 
like to know how the filing of fraudulent claims in these cises 
justifies a change in requirements. Surely, our consulates · 
throughout the world encounter fraud everyday and are task~d with 
separating fraudulent claims from honest ones .. How is the 
situation with regard to former re-education detainees so 
significantly different that it requires excluding a group of 
immigrants as a whole? How does fraud in these cases differ from 
fraud in the Amerasian program, which I understand maintained its 
eligibility guidelines through completion? 

The United States has a special obligation to those 
Vietnamese who have been persecuted for their association with 
the United States and the cause of freedom for which we. fought. 
Your bureau has substantially changed the manner in which we 
fulfill our obligations to these families. I have reviewed the 
reasons for the'change in ODP regulations and I am not yet 
convinced. I would appreciate any further light you may be able 
to shed on the issue. I 



Thank you for your consideration. I would appreciate a 
response before the new regulations take effect on February 1, 
1995. If you have any questions, please contact Walter Lohman of 
my washington, DC staff at (202) 224-2235. 

Sincerely, 

,gc:::~ 
United States Senator 

JM/wbl 
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~EPORT DAT~: 11/07/94 

STATE: CERF Ecoe 

AI( 

AL 

CO 116 

CT 7 

93/10/01 THRu 94/09/30 ARRIVALS TO STATES BY VOlAG 
FISCAL YEAR 1994 TO 94/09130 (RE-EDS) 

INDOCHINESE PROGRAM 
PREPARED BY REFUGEE DATA CENTER 

OfMS HIAS 10000A IRe IRSA lIRS NONE 

-iii 

3 

12 60 

5 30 4 

(RPN020) 

Tf usee ~RS OTHER TOTAl 

10 

15 18 

171 359 

108 154 
.. --_ ........ -----_ .... _-- ... _-_ .... -. __ .. __ •.•....•.... _-_ .. -------_.- ................ _--_ .. -....... --_.--........ ----_._----------

DC 224 8 26 13 271 

.. _------- ... ----------_ ... _-------_ .. ------ ..... -------.-~-------.--------------.----------.-.-------.------._ .. -----------_.------
DE 9 9 

Fl 16 2 177 419 37 651 

GA 57 470 63 1105 89 1784 

HI 75 97 172 

IA 169 87 67 323 

10 7 28 4 37 76 

IL 30 272 15 82 127 526 

IN 13 42 55 

KS 63 9 36 252 360 

LA 3 455 458 

5 7 13 109 183 45 362 

ME 4 4 

MI 20 7 315 342 

MN 44 35 5 170 200 18 472 

MS 32 32 

MT 3 3 



~EPQRT DATE; '~/07/94 93/10/01 THRU 94/09/30 ARRIVALS TO STATES BY VOlAG (RPND20) PAG~ -
FISCAL YEAR 1994 TO 94/09/30 (RE-EOS) 

INDOCHINESE PROGRAM 

PREPARED BY REFUGEE DATA CENTER 

STATE: CERF C\IS EeDC OFMS HIAS 10I0M IRC IRSA llRS IIOIIE TF USCC WRS OTHER TOTAL 

lie 86 145 70 301 

53 312 365 
---_ .............. _--_._---_ ... _-- .. -- ... _- .... _--._-----_ ..... _._---------------------------------_ ... --_.-.--------------_ ... -----

Nit 8 190 198 

IIJ 32 36 187 255 
._._._--------.-._------------.. "-------- ... ----------..... ---_._ ..... ---_ ... -----_._-_._-_ .. _----_ ... _--_ .. -----.-------------------

NM 95 95 

NV 8 8 

..... __ ... __ ........ ---_ .. _- .. _---_._---_._--_._----------------------------------------------------------_.----._--------.----- .. --
NY 67 9 15 70 102 46 188 28 525 

362 

OR 55 117 7'92 

PA 13 7 71 116 145 13 365 

RI 8 4 12 

se 8 39 81 128 

8 8 

TN 231 36 267 

TX 161 55 43 239 784 505 ...... 1298 157 3242 

UT 221 . 221 
... -_ .... _-_ ...... ---_. __ ._-._-••...•..•. __ ...... _--_.-_._---_._---_._-_._-_.-._--- ..... _ ........ __ ............. __ .. ------_._ ...... . 

VA 22 2 14 78 7 558 6 6t.7 

...... -- .... --~ ...... ---.-.----- .. ---.------.--------.------.---------------_.-.- .... _._-----_._---_ .. _-----.... _-----_ ....... _ .... -
VT 3 70 73 •• ~ ___ ._. __ ._ •• _. ___ .w ____ •• __ • __ •• _. ___ ._. __ ••• __ •• _. ___ ••• ___________ •• __ •• _ ••• _____________ •••• ___ ••••••• _. _____ • ____ • ____ ._.~ __ _ 

WA 198 255 261 35 928 259 1936 
... ------.------.------ .... ~.---.-.- ... ------------.-----_ .. --------.--_ ... _.-._-----------_ .. _----._ ... -._.-----.-.---- ... --- .... _-

WI 2 7 " 20 
.. -._.----- .. ----------------- .. _-_._ .. _------_ ... ------------ .. -_._---------.-------------.-_ ..... -_ .. _----_ .. -.-.--_ ... __ ....... _-

w 

WY 

.... _--.... ---_ ... -----._._- ....... _-------_ ... __ ... _-._-_ .. _-------.--------- .... _---._-----_ ... ---_ .. -.. _---.- .. -- ... ~ .... -- .... --
PR 

GU 

TOTAL 1785 58 810 15 169 4000 27'94 2106 14523 3660 29920 
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11-17-94 5:41P~ 

Mrs. Khuc Minh Tho 
President 
Families of vietnamese Political 

Prisoners Association 
P.O. Bo% 5435 
Arlinvton, VA 22205-0635 

Dear Mrs. Tho: 

703 204 0394;# 11 2 

United State8 Department of State 

"GS"~ D,C. 20520 

November 17, 1994 

This is in response to your November 3 letter to 
Deputy Assistant Secretary Sykes. As you know, Mr. Sykes 
is currently visiting Southeast Asia to familiarize 
himself with conditions in Vietnam and in first-asylum 
camps in the reQion operated in conjunction with the 
Comprehensive Plan of Action . 

• 
Before his departure, Mr. Sykes commented tbat he 

found bis October 26 meeting with you to be very useful, 
and that he 1ooke~ forward to meetin9 with you 8981n in 
the future to discuss developments in our admissions 
program for former re-education camp detainees. 

You will be interested to know that 30,232 persons 
Nere admitted to the U.S. as ~etugees 1n Fiscal Year 1994 
under the Former Re-e~ucation Camp Detainee subpro9ram of 
the Orderly Departure Program, bringing the cumulative 
total admitted to 106,002 persons. In October, another 
2,591 persons were aOmitted, bringing the cumUlative total 
to 108,593 persons. We are planning to admit appro~imately 
30,000 persons under the program in FY-1995. 

The completion of direct registration for the program 
on Beptember 30 has allowed ODP to analyze the remaining 
caseload and project when INS interviews can be completed 
and the remaining eligible families brought to the U.S. 
We are pleased to advise that, barring unforeseen 
circumstances, INS should be able to complete interviews 
of the remaining caseload by September 1995. 



- 2 -

This should allow for the admission of all persons eligible 
for the program before September 1996. 

Please extend our best wishes to your colleagues at 
your meetings in Texas and Oklahoma. 

Sincerely, 

~j.tw~~ 
Theresa L. Rusch . 
Director 
Office of Admissions 
Bureau for Population, Refugees, 

and Migration 
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UDited States Depamnent of State 

".Iain,gtM. D.C. 20520 

November 17, 1994 

This is in response to your November 3 letter to 
Deputy Assistant Secretary Sykes. As you know, Mr. Sykes 
is currently visiting Southeast Asia to familiarize 
himself with conditions in Vietnam and in first-asylum 
camps in the region operated 1n conjunction with the 
Comprehensive PlaD of Action. 

Before his departure, Mr. Sykes commented that he 
found his October 26 meeting with you to be very useful, 
and that he looked forwar~ to meeting with you 89a1n in 
the future to discuss developments in our admissions 
program for former re-education camp detainees. 

You will be interested to know that 30,232 persons 
were admitte~ to the U.S. as ~e!ugees in Fiscal Year 1994 
under the Former He-education Camp Detainee subprogram of 
the Orderly Departure Program, bringing the cumulative 
total admitted to 106,002 persons. In October, anotber 
2,591 persons were admitted, bringinQ the cumUlative total 
to 108,593 persons. We are planning to admit approximately 
30,000 persons under the program in FY-1995. 

The completion of direct registration for the proqram 
on September 30 has allowed ODP to analyze the remaining 
case load and project when INS interviews can be completed 
and the remaining 81ivible families brought to the U.S. 
We are pleased to advise that, barfing unforeseen 
circumstances, INS shou1~ be able to complete interviews 
of the remaining caselold by September 1995. 
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This should allow for the admission of all persons eligible 
for the program before september 1996. 

Please extend our best wishes to your colleagues at 
your meetinos in Texas and Oklahoma. 

r 

&.!.~~~ 
Director 
Office of Admissions 
Bureau for Population, Refugees, 

and Migration 
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